GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3052
TO BE ANSWERED ON. 16.12.2021

NEW HUB/INDUSTRIAL PARKS FOR MSMEs
3052. SHRI DHARAMBIR SINGH:
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government proposes a new project on Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government proposes to establish a new hub or industrial parks for MSME:s and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government is considering to develop MSMEs cluster in Haryana State;
and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRINARAYAN RANE)

(a) & (b): Ministry of MSME takes up new projects relating to establishments of New Technology Centres, Extension centres, Common Facility centres, Mini Tool Rooms, Mini Technology Centres and Industrial Estates under its various schemes and programmes.

(c) & (d): Ministry of MSME is implementing Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) for development of Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Clusters in the country including Haryana. The objective of the scheme is to enhance the productivity and competitiveness of Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) by extending financial assistance for establishment of Common Facility Centers (CFCs) and establishment/up-gradation of Industrial Areas/Estates/Flatted Factory Complex. The scheme is demand driven and State Government may make a request for approval of a project as per the cluster development needs. Ministry of MSME has considered 38 projects for Infrastructure Development (ID) & setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) in Haryana State under MSE-CDP since inception of the scheme. The details are as under:

e For establishment/up-gradation of Industrial Areas/Estates, 28 projects have been approved and all are completed.

e For setting up of Common Facility Centers (CFCs), 10 projects have been approved out of which 03 projects are completed.
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